April 16, 2018

STATE OF ARKANSAS OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS LOTTERY

. Post Office Box 3238

Department of Finance Little Rock, Arkansas 72203-3238
. » » Phone: (501) 683-2000

and Administration T (301) coratos

http:/imyarkansaslottery.com

The Honorable Keith Ingram, Chair

The Honorable Chris Richey, Chair

Arkansas Legislative Council Lottery Oversight Subcommittee
One Capitol Mall, Room R-501

Little Rock, AR 72201

RE:  Camelot Global AASIS Purchase Order No. 4501726106 and Corresponding Term
Contract No. 4600036646

Gentlemen;

The Department of Finance and Administration Office of the Arkansas Lottery (OAL) requests
that the Arkansas Legislative Council authorize an increase of $800,000.00 to Line No. 2 of the
Camelot Global AASIS Purchase Order No. 4501726106. 1 respectfully request that this matter
be included on the agenda of the April 19, 2018, ALC Lottery Oversight Subcommittee
meeting. The following information provides background on this matter:

1.

On November 30, 2015, OAL and Camelot Global Services (North America),
Inc. (Camelot Global) entered into an Agreement for Contractual Services for

Business Plan and Consultancy Services Pursuant to Request for Qualifications
SP-15-0097 (Exhibit A).

Term of Contract: The initial term of the agreement became effective as of
November 30, 2015, and terminates on June 30, 2020. There are two (2)
additional optional extension periods of twelve (12) months each.

Terms of Compensation: The terms of compensation are as specified in the
Agreement for Contractual Services (Exhibit A) and as specified in the Agreed-
Upon Initiatives Agreement between John Skrimshire, Camelot Global, and
Bishop Woosley, Office of the Arkansas Lottery, dated April 15, 2016 (Exhibit
B).

AASIS Term Contract No. 4600036646, valid from 11/30/2015 through
06/30/2020 (Exhibit C), was created in AASIS to allow FY 2016 through FY
2020 payments to Camelot Global in accordance with the Agreement for
Contractual Services and the Agreed-Upon Initiatives. '



The Honorable Keith Ingram
The Honorable Chris Richey
Page 2

April 16, 2018

5. AASIS Purchase Order 4501726106 (Exhibit D) was created in AASIS to allow
FY 2018 payments to Camelot Global in accordance with the Agreement for
Contractual Services and the Agreed-Upon Initiatives.

6. The FY 2018 Purchase Order authorized $2,300,000.00 for Incentive Payments to
Camelot Global. However, as of April 18, incentive compensation due to
Camelot Global is $3,000,212.00 (Exhibit E).

Please call me if you have any questions or need additional information.

Respectfully submitted,

Bishop Wdbsley
Director

Enclosures

ce: The Honorable Asa Hutchinson, Governor of Arkansas
Mr. Larry Walther, Director, Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration




AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL SERVICES FOR BUSINESS PLAN AND
CONSULTANCY SERVICES PURSUANT TO REQUEST FOR
ALIFICATIONS. SP-15-0097

THIS AGREFMENT, dated effective as of November 3O » 2015 (“Liffective
Date”), by and between the Department of Finance and Administration Office of the.
Arkansas Lottery (“OAL™), P.O. Box 3238, Little Rock, AR 72203 and Camelot Global
Services (North America) Inc. (“Camelot™), 1800 JFK Boulevard, Suite 300, Philadelphia,
PA 19103, witnesses that the Parties have made the agreements set forth below:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the State of Arkansas has, pursuant to Arkansas law, established the
OAL and-authorized the Director of the QAL (“Director”) to enter into major procurcment
contracts including those for Consultancy Services; and

WHEREAS, the OAL issued a Request for Qualifications for Business Plan and
Consultancy Services (“RFQ"); and

WHEREAS, upon evaluation of the proposals submitted in tesponse to the RFQ,
the OAL determined that the Camelot proposal dated July 17, 2015, (“Proposal™) met or
exceeded each of the requirements of the RF(Q and was the Successful Vendor prrsuant to
the OAL’s competitive proposal process; and

WHEREAS, based on in-depth evaluations of the: Camelot Proposal, the OAL
desires to enter into a contractual services agreement with Camelot to provide the scope of
services specified in the RFQ; and

WHEREAS, Camelot desires to enter into such an- agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises, and the mutual

promises :set forth below, and subject to compliance with Arkansas Law, the OAL and

Camelot, with this agreement (the “Agreement”), hereby make: the following agreements:
AGREEMENTS
1. Contraet Elements and Jncorporgtions by Reference and Order of Priority

The contract elements (“Contract Elements™), which are incorporated by reference,
and the order of priority shall be as follows:

a. The RFQ, (Exhibit A);
b. Camelot RFQ respanse, (Exhibit B):

Exhibit A




f,

Any OAL Purchase Orders issued pursuant to and subject to the terms of
this Agreement, (Exhibit C);

Atkansas Lottery Commission Rules for Claims in Contract or Tort,
(Exhibit D)

Arkansas Lottery Commission Procurement Contract and Vendor Rules,
(Exhibit E); and

Sample Calculations, (Exhibit F),

The terms of the Contract Elements may only be amended in wriling and executed
by the OAL and-Camelot,

2. Term of Contract: The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective
Date and shell terminate on June 30, 2020 (“Initial Term”), with two (2) additional
optional extension periods of twelve (12) months each (“Extension Period”)
(collectively; the Initial Term and the Extension Periods are the “Term™). This
Agreement shall automatically renew for each optional Extension Period upon the
same terms and conditions hereof unless either Party informs the other Party, in
writing, of its intent not to renew at least ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of
the then current Term. Both parties further agree that this Agreement may be
terminated by either Party with thirty (30) days written notice to the other Party.

3. Consultancy Services:

a. Camelot will deliver a Business Plan to the QAL within fourteen 14
weeks of the Effective Date.

b. No later than five (S) days after Camelot delivers the Business Plan 0
the: OAL, Camelot shall provide the ‘OAL with a Price Sheet which
itemizes the price of each service that Camelot includes in the Business
Plan for which.Camelot offers consultancy services for implementation,
Pursuant to 3.2 G. of the RFQ, the QAL will negotiate the parameters
and pricing of the consultancy scrvices that it accepts. The OAL may
negotiate the pricing of the consultancy services upon receipt of the
Price Sheet or at the meetings referenced in-subparagraphs 3.c., 3.4, and
3.e. below. The OAL will only utilize Camelot for consultancy services
when the parties reach an agreement on pricing for said services.

¢. Within fifteen (15) days of delivery of the Price Sheet referenced in

subparagraph 3.b. above, the OAL and Camelot's Managing Individuals
will meet in Arksnsas to develop a written plan that identifies the
consultancy services that Camelot will provide to the QAL for
implementation of the Business Plan through June 30, 2016. Camelot’s

payment for the consultancy services that it provides pursuant to this ‘

wiitten plan shall be as referenced in subparagraph 4.a.i. below.

2.




d.  Within fifteen (15) days of delivery of the Price Sheet referenced in
subparagraph 3.b. above, the OAL and Camelot’s Managing Individuals
will meet in Arkansas to develop a written plan that identifies the
consultancy services that Camelot will provide to OAL for
implementation of the Business Plan from July 1, 2016 through June 30,
2017.

. On-orbefore January 31, 2017 and each year thereafter during the Term,
the OAL and Camelot’s Managing Individuals will meet in Arkansas
(as part of the Arkansas Lottery’s annual business planning process) to
discuss implementation by the OAL and Camelot of the Business Plan
for the coming Fiscal year.

. Al the meetings described in subparagraphs 3.c.,3,d., and 3.¢. above the
OAL and Camelot's Managing Individuals shall agree, in writing, upon:

i Amendments (if any) to the Business Plan;

il. The portions of the Business Plan to be implemented in the cotming
Fiscal year;

iit. The Camelot personnel who will assist the OAL in implementing
the Business Plan;

iv. A plan that identifies the consultancy services that Camelot will
provide to OAL for implementation. of the Business Plan by the
OAL and Camelot for the coming Fiscal year; and

v. The agreed-upon pricing of the consultancy services that Camelot
will provide:for that Fiscal year.

. In no event shall a written work plan agreed upon pursuant to
subparagraphs 3.c., 3.d., and 3.e. above obligate Camelot to provide
consultancy services:the value of which would exceed six hundred fifty
thousand dollars ($650,000.00) in any one Fiscal year according to the
Price Sheet delivered:pursuant to subparagraph 3.b. above.

. During the entire Term, Camelot’s Project Manager or his or her
designee shall appear before the Arkansas Legislative Council-Lottery
Oversight Subcommittee (“Subcommittee”) at least quarterly, or more
frequently at the request of the Subcommitice, to update the
Subcommittee on the status of the written plan referenced in
subparagraphs 3.c. 1.d. and 3.e. above, and on the progress and
effectiveness of the consultancy services that Cameiot has provided to
the OAL in the preceding quarter.

-3

.




L In the event.a writlen plan developed. by Camelot and the OAL must be
revised pursnant to a directive by the Subcommittee, Camelot’s Munaging
Individuals shall meet in Arkansas with the QAT 1o amend the written plan,
4§ necessary.  Aay expense incurred by Camelot’s Managing Individuals
for attending a meeting pursuant to this subpacagraph 3.5, shall be
reimbursed in accordance subparagraph 4.b,

- Inorder to enable Camelot to provide the “Consultancy Services” pursoant
to this Agreement as described in Exhibit B the OAL will:

L. Provide mutually agreed upon financial and operational information
operational resources as may be reasonably required;

il Subject to reasonable notice being received, make available all DAL
executives and QAL employees as mutually agreed to be reasonably
necessary for Camelot to conduct its work;

iii. Respond within a reasonable time to questions and requests from
Camelot, and in no case.shall such timeframe: exceed ten (10)
business days; and

iv. Review, provide comment-upon, and approve all deliverables in a
reasonable timefrume, and in no case shall such timeframe exceed
ten (10) business days;

k. Camelot shal provide services, stafF, travel, equipment, programs and all
other things necessary for it to complete the requirements of this
Agreement,

L. Camelot shall not be obligated to perform consultancy‘services for any
period for which a written plan has not been agreed upon pursuant to
subparagraph 3.c., 3.d,. or 3.e. above,

4, Compensation and Expenses:

a. Base Compensation,

i, During the Fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the OAL shall pay
-amelot a Base Compensation sum of six hundred fifty thousand
dollars ($650,000.00) as follows:

L. The OAL shall pay Camelot five hundred thousand dollars
(8500,000.00) within fifteen (15) days following the
delivery of the Business Plap,

2. Beginning in November of 201 5, the OAT. shall pay Camelot
the remaining amount of one hundred fifty thousand dollars

4

e+




{$150,000.00) in equal monthly installments of eighteen
thousand, seven hundred fifty dollars ($18,750.00) within
fificen (15) days of receiving an invoice from Camelot,

it. Foreach Fiscal year following theFiscal year ending June 30, 2016,

iii.

iv,

the OAL shall pay to Camelot as Base Compensation an annual
amount not to exceed six hundred fifty thousand doliars
(8650,000.00), payable in advance in twelve equal monthly
installments within fifteen (15) days of receiving an invoice from
Carzelot throughout the Term, The actual amount of Base
Compensation to be paid for cach respective Fiscal year will be
agreed upon at the annuial meetings deseribed in subparagraphs 3.d
and 3.¢, above. The actual amount of' Base Compensation-to he paid
for a Fiscul year will be adjusted, as necessary, i’ the parties are
required to amend the written plan developed at the annual meetings
pursuant fo a directive by the Subcommittee. Within ten (10)
business days of amending the written plan pursuant to this section,
Camelot shall invoice or issuc a credit to OAL based upon the
cost(s) of services included in the final amended plan.

Camelot and the OAL mutually agreé and understand that the
Business Plan will include recommendations for consultancy
services for each Fiscal Year of the Initial Term.

The OAL expeets to realize anmual savings. from the renegolintions
of its payment obligations under its contract(s). Camelot will assist
the OAL in rencgotiating its payment obligation(s) under its
contraci(s). The OAL shall establish an acerual in its general ledger
for the amounts owed to Camelot under the terms of this agreement
in accordance with Arkansas law and Generally  Accepied
Accounting Principles (GAAP). Such accrual is expected 0 be
tunded through OAL’s rencgotiated contract savings,

Il the renegotiated contracl(s) referenced in subpsragraph 4.4.iv.
above have not been reviewed by the necessary legislative
commitiees by December 1, 2015, either Party may terminate this
Agreement by providing (10) days written notice 1o the ather Party,
In the event this Agreement is terminated under this-subparagraph,
Cametot’s rights to compensation shall be limited to payment for its
demonstrated time and materials costs expended between the
Effective Date and termination date of this Agreemienl. In no event,
however, shall the OAL’s obligations wider this subparagraph 4.a.v.
exceed two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000.00) which shall be
funded through the amount budgeted in the OAL's Fiscal yeur 2016
Operations Budget.




b. Expenses. In addition to Base Compensation as defined in subparagruph
4.2. above and Incentive Compensation as defined in subparagraph 4.c.
below, the OAL will reimburse Camelot for mutually agreed-upon
expenses. Camelot’s right to reimbursement [y Iixpenses shall-not exceed
one hundred thousand doliars ($100,000.00) per Fiscal year.

i.  “Expenses” are defined as-any cost associated with meals, airfare,
lodging, mileage, parking and incidentals incurred by a Camelot
representative while providing a service under this Agreement,

fi.  Onamonthly basis, Camelot shall submit an invoice with original
receipts for pre-approved Expenses to the Director of the
Department of Arkansas Finance and Administration (“DFA™) or
bis or her desiguee for review. Such Expenses shall be invoiced
in accordance with the State’s current travel regulations as set
forth in the State’s Accounting Procedures Munual,

fii. Camelot shall receive reimbursement for pre-approved Expenses
within fifteen (15) days of receipt by the OAL,

iv.  Camelot shall not reccive reimbursement for any expense which
is nat pre-approved by the Director of DFA or his:or her designee
prior to the expenditure being made.

V. After the delivery of the Business Plan, Camelot shall minimize
cxpenscs acorued to every extent possible by utilizing
communications technology available including, but not limited
1o, teleconferencing and video conferencing to perform the
services under this Agreement.

¢, Incentive Compensation. Effective from the date of this Agreement.
Camelot shall also be entitled to additional “Incentive Conmpensation”,
lacentive Compensation shall be celculated solely upon the OAL's
achievement of Adjusted Operating: Income (as defined in this Agreement)
that exceeds the lower boundarics of the Tier 1, Tier 2 and Tier 3 Incentive
Compensation Thresholds respectively, all as set forth in the table in
subparagraph-4.¢.i. below,

. Ineentive Compensation Thresholds,

The Tier 1, Tier 2 and Tier 3 ncentive Compensation Thresholds

are as follows;
Tier | Imcentive | ncentive T " Incentive Compensation
Compcnsation Compensation receivable by Camelot
| Threshold lower | Threshold upper
1 vowudary | poundary

L T

-5-




Tier |

1872,287,393.00 | $80,000,000.00 | Camelot shall receive 12.50% of

that portion of Adjusted Operating
Income in any applicablc Fiscal
Year that exceeds $72,287,393.00
but is equal to or less than
$80,000,000.00 in such Fiscal
Year

“Tier2

$80,000,000.01 | $90,000,000.00

Camelot shall receive 13.75% of
 that portion of Adjusted Operating
Income in any applicable Fiscal
Year that exceeds $80,000,000.00
but is equai to or less than
$90,000,000.00 in such Fiscal
Year

Tier 3

$90,000,000.01

‘Camelot shall receive 15.00% of
-that portion of the Incentive
‘Compensation Base in any
applicable Fiscal Year that
exceeds $90,000,000.00 in such

 Fiscal Year,

it.

ii,

“Fiscal Year” means a fiscal year of the OAL ending June 30 of
the relevant vear,

For the avoidence of doubt, a worked example is shown in Exhibit
F ().

Stub Agreement Year Calculations.

A “Stub Agreement Year” comprises that part of any Fiscal Year
that does not cover a full Fiscal Year,

For the purposes of caleulating Incentive Compensation in any Stub
Agreement Year, the Incentive Compensation Thresholds amounts
shall be prorated as follows:

Prorated Incentive Compensation Thresholds = Actual Number of
Days Elapsed in Stub Agreement Year/number of days in that full
Fiscal Year x Incentive Compensation Thresholds as specified in the
table set forth in subparagraph 4.c.i. above.

For the avoidance of doubt, & worked example of the pro-rating
mechanism is shown in Exhibit F (3).

Adjusted Operating Income definition.

7




iv,

"Adjusted Operating Income” i defined as Operating Income
before charging any expenses relating to 1) Services provided by the
Arkansas Department of Higher Education, 2) Services provided by
the Legislative Audig Agency, 3) Legal and professional services
and 4) Depreciation.

For the purposes of calculating Incentive Compensation, Adjusted
Operating Income shall also be before charging:

l. any expemse that is inconsistent with the Business Plan
developed by Camelot of a kind not incurred in any of the five
years prior to 2015 and that impacts the calculation ol Adjusted
Operating Income by grealer than one percent (%) on an
annual basis.

2. any Incentive Compensation payable to Camelot,

The “Statemcnt of Revenues, Fxpenses, and Change in Net
Pesition”, as currently published each month in the Monthly
Disclosure Report or any successor report (available at the
following web address: h!gn:[/www,mxar@gﬁlgllm.comfr_@m
or any successor address), and a sample of which is attached 1o this
Agresment as Exhibit F (4) (the “Statement™), shall be the report
used to determine Adjuste| Operating Income.

Consistent accounting policies and basis of preparation.

In the event of a material change in the- QAL aceounting policies
and/or the basis of Pprepatation of the Statement (e.g. a migration 1o
@ new set of accounting standards), the pacies agree 1o restale
Adjusted Operating Income so that it is consistent with the
accounting policies or basis of preparation of the Statement 4s at the
dale ol this Agreement, A “material change™ shall be defined us any
change which impacts the caleulation of Adjusted Operating Income
by greater thun one percent (1%) on an annual basis,

Quarterly invoicing,

Following the end of cach OAL. quarter fending on either-Seplember
30, December 31, March 3 L or June 30). Camelot wilt invoice the
OAL for any Incentive Compensation payuble in respeet of the
previous quarter.

The OAL will pay Incentive Compensation within 30 days from
receipt of invoice,




vii.

The quarterly Incentive Compensation will be caloulated using the
mechanism described in the table set forih in subparagraph 4.c.i,
dbove, pro-rated as necessuty for the number of days in a Stub
Agrecment Year and in line withy the formula balow.

Quarterly Incentive Compensation shall be caleulated using the
formula-below (which Camelot and the OAL agree is a method of
calculation only):

Incentive Compensation in respect of a quarter = Y less 7

Where:

Y is. the cumulative Incentive Compensation
chargeable at the end of the QAL quarter in respect
of a Fiscal Year and

Z is the aggregate amount already invoiced to the
OAL by Camelot in respect of that Fiscal Year.

In the event that Incentive Corapensation already invoiced at the end
of March 31 exceeds that due at the end of a Fiscal Year, then
Camelot shall issue credit for such overpayment to the QAL

For the avoidance of doubt, Exhibit F includes worked examples
of the Incentive Compensation mechanism:

! A statement detailing the annuglized Incentive Compensation
Threshold lower boundary of seventy-two thousand, two
humdred eighty-seven, three hundred ninety-three dollars
($'12,287.393.0(i);

2. Anillustration of Incentive Compensation due in a Fiscal Year,

3. An illustration of Incentive Compensation due in a Stub
Agreement Year;

4. A copy of the ‘Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Change
in Net Position for the month ending July 31, 2015.

The Parties recognize that the Statement is unsudited, and the
OAL typically does not receive audited figures until four (4) t:six
(6) months afler the end of a Fiseal Year. OAL sliall provide
audited Figures to Camelot within ten (10) husinesg days ol the
official release of the prior Fiscal Year's uudit report. If following
an audil, Adjusled Operating Income difters from thay used as the
basis for. the culeulation of Incentive Compensation; the Purties

9.

e e e




viii.

will recalculate Incentive Compensation payable for the prior
Fiscal Year or, as the case may be, Stub Agreement Year.

The Parties agree that if there is a recelculation of Incentive
Compensation payable as described in subparagraph 4.c.vii.
above, Camelot shall invoice or issue a credit to the QAL based
upon the recalculated amounts within ten (10) business days of
receipt of the audit report referenced in subparagraph 4.c.vii.
above,

In order to compensate Camelot for its development of the Business
Plan in compliance with this Agreement, Camelot’s right to receive
Incentive Compensation and the OAL’s obligation to pay the Incentive
Compensation shall be as follows:

i

ik,

iid,

In the event the OAL terminates this Agreement for any reason
other than Camelot’s default within twenty-four (24) months from
the date of the execution of this Agreement, Camelot’s right to
recejve Incentive Compensation and the OAL’s obligation to-pay
Incentive Compensation shall be twelve and one balf percent
(12.5%) of the amount of Adjusted Operating Income greater than
seventy-two thousand, two hundred eighty-seven, three hundred
ninety-three dollars ($72,287,393.00) for the remainder of Initial
Term. The OAL shall not continue to pay Camelot Base
Compensation or Expenses after the date of termination, but shall
pay Camelot any Base Compensation eamed and reimbursc
Camelot for any pre-approved Expenses incurred prior to the
termination date,

In the event the OAL terminates this Agreement for any reason
other than Camelot’s default from the first day commencing after
the twenty-forth month of the Agteement through the last day of
the Initial Term of the Agreement, Camelot's right to receive
Incentive Compensation and the QAL's obligation to pay
Incentive Compensation shall be as set forth in subparagraph
4.ci. above for the remainder of the Initial Term plus any
Extension Peried in force immediately before the time of such
termination, The OAL shall not continue to' pay Camelot Base
Compensation or Expenses after the date of termination, but shall
pay Camelot any Base Compensation eamed and reimburse
Camelot for any pre-approved Expenses incurred prior to the
termination date.

In the event the OAL terminates this Agreement for Camelot’s
default, Camelot shall only be enmtitled to receive Incentive
Compensation, Base Compensation and Expenses earned as of the
date of termination of the Agreement. Camelot shall not however,

-10-




iv.

vi,

vii.

be entitled to Incentive Compensation, Base Compensation, or
Expenses eamed as direct result of the default,

I the event Camelot terminates this Agreement for any reason
other than the OAL’s default, Camelot shall not be entitled to
receive Incentive Compensation, Base Compensation or Expenses
in any amount for any period following such termination.

In the event Camelot terminates this Agreement for the OAL’s
default, Camelot shall be entitled to receive Incentive
Compensation at a rate of twelve and one half percent (12.5%) of
the Adjusted Operating Income above seventy-two thousand, two
hundred eighty-seven, three hundred ninety-three dollars
($72,287,393.00) for the remainder of the Initial Term plus an
Extension Period in. force immediately before the time of such
termination. Camelot shall not be entitled to receive Base
Compensation or Expenses after the date of termination, but OAL
shall pay Camelot any Base Compensation eamed and reimburse
Camelot for any pre-approved Expenses incurred prior to the
{ermination date,

For purposes of this Agreement, “default” shall be defined as
failure by either Party to timely perform any of that Party’s
material- obligations under this Agreement or any written plan
developed by Camelot and the OAL pursuant to subparagraphs
3., 3.d., and 3.e, of this Agreement and a failure of that Party to
cure such failure within ten (10) Business Days from receipt of
written notice of such failure from the other Party.

“Default” shall not include an OAL decision or action which is
inconsistent with the Business Plan developed by Camelot or any
subsequent Camelot recommendation, or any portion of a written
plan developed by Camelot and the OAL purssant to
subparagraphs 3.c., 3.d., or 3.e. of this Agreement or OAL’s
faiture to perform an item in the Business Plan or the Business
Plan developed by Camelot, or any subsequent Camelot
recommendation, or any written plan developed by Camelot and
the OAL pursuant to subparagraphs 3c., and 3.d., and 3.e. of this
Agroement, The Parties understand that both Parties will operate
in good faith, and the OAI will not pursue an action or decision
or fail to perform pursuant to this subparagraph 4.d.vii. without a
compelling reason including, but.not limited to, a change in
applicable law, or a directive or similar action by the
Subcommittee or Governor of the State of Arkansas. The Parties
agree that should any circumstance arise whereby the OAL will
not pursue an action or decision, or determines that it will fail to

-11-




perform pursuant to this subparagraph 4.d.vii. they will, at the
Parties’ earliest convenience, meet to discuss the circumstance
and determine:if, and how, the written plan developed by Camelot
and the OAL pursuant to subparagraphs 3.c., 3.d., or 3.e. of this
Agreement should be amended accordingly. Any expense incurred
by Camelot’s Managing Individuals for attending a meeting
pursuant to this subparagraph 4.d.vii. shall be reimbursed in
accordance subparagraph 4.b.

- €. Unless determined to be in violation in public policy, all compensation
including Base Compensation, Expenses, and Incentive Compensation due
and payable to Camelot by the OAL shall be transmitted in gross amounts
without deductions or withholdings therefrom.

. Additicnal Covenants
a. It shall be a breach of ethical standards for a person to be retained, or to

retein a person, to solicit or secure a state contract upon an agreement or
understanding for a commission, percentage; brokerage, or contingent fee,
except for retention of bona fide employees or bona fide established
commercial selling agencies maintained by the contractor for the purpose
of securing business. Camelot hereby covenants and agrees that no person
shall be exclided from participation in, or be demied benefits of, this
Agreement, or be excluded from employment, denied any of the benefits of
eraployment or otherwise be subjected to discrimination on the grounds of
handicap or disability, age, race, color, religion, sex, national origin or
ancestry, or any other classification protected by federal, Arkansas state
constitutional, or statutory law., Camelo1 agrees to, upon request, show proof
of such nondiscrimination and shall post in conspicuous places, available to
all employees and applicants, notices of nondiscrimination,

. Camelot further agrees to maintain documentation: for all charges against
the OAL under this Agreement or any modifications or amendments
thereto. The books, documents, papers, accounting records, and other
evidence pertaining to products and/or services to be provided or performed
or money received under this Agreement;

i, shall be maintained for a period-of five (5) full years from the date
of the final payment; and

ii. shall be subject to audit or inspection at any reasonable time and

upon reasonable notice by the OAL or its duly appointed

representatives. Camelot agrees to make such materials available a

its offices, and copies thereof shall be fumished to the OAL or its

duly appointed representative by Camelot, at no cost to the OAL or

its-duly appointed representative, if requested by the OAL or its duly

-12-

e ——— e,




appointed representative, Such records shall be maintained in
accordance with any applicable provisions of generally accepted
accounting principles (or other applicable accounting principles or
policies) and any other applicable procedurcs established by the
OAL from time to time.

. Camelot and the OAL shall be bound to confidentiality of any information
that either Party stamps or otherwise marks as proprietary that its employees
may become aware of during the course of performance of contracted
services. Consistent and/or uncorrected breaches of confidentiality may
constitute grounds for termination of this Agreement.

- The parties agree that the QAL is subject to the Arkansas Freedom of
Information Act (“AFOIA”). The parties further agree Camelot will stamp
or otherwise mark any generated or provided document it considers to be
proprictary prior to providing the document to the QAL. If the OAL
receives an AFOIA request for a Camelot-generated or provided document
that has been stamped or otherwise marked confidential, the OAL will
notify Camelot of said request and atlow Camelot to respond within twenty-
four hours indicating whether or not it considers the requested information
to fall under any exemption recognized by AFOIA and to take necessary
steps to protect the confidentiality of the requested information.

. Camelot represents and warrants tha its performance under this Agreement
will not knowingly infringe any patent, copyright, trademark, service mark.,
or other intellectual property rights of any other person or entity and that it
will not constitute the unauthorized use or disclosure of any uade sccret ol
any other person or entity.

The parties further agree that governance under this Apreement will be
shared among Camelot, the Director of the OAL, and the Director of the
DFA. The Director of DFA shall have final decision-making authority on
behalf of the OAL and the Chief Executive Officer of Camelot shall have
final decision-making authority on behalf of Camelot on all matters
pertaining to this Agreement.

. Camelot shall be entitled to assign its rights and obligations under thig
Agreement to another company under common control with Camelot
following:thirty (30) days advance separate written notice to the Director of
the OAL and the Director of DFA if neither the OAL Director nor the DFA
Director has objected to the assignment during such period. Except as
provided in this subparagraph 5.g., this Agrecment shall not be assignable
nor the dutics hercunder delegable by either Party without the prior written
consent of the other Party.

. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Arkansas,
without regard to Arkansas’s conflict of law principles, and each Party

-13-

e ——— e -




hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Arkansas Courts.
Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as a waiver of sovereign

immunity of the Department of Finance and Administration or Office of the
Arkansas Lottery,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contractual Services
Agreement on this 2o day of November, 2015,

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

Larry Waither,
Director

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS LOTTERY

Bishop Wooslty——
Director

(':ANE}! OT GLOBAL SERVICES (NORTH AMERICA) INC.

N

{ )

Nigel Railton
President

-14-




STATE OF ARKANSAS OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS LOTTERY

. . Post O
Department of Finance Lite Rosk, Arauses 72309 3238
a & - P H [
and Administration S G01) a0
hitp:/fmyarkansaslottery.com
April 15, 2016
John Skrimshire

Vice President Commercial Operations
Camelot Global Services (North America), Inc,
1800 JFK Boulevard, Suite 300

Philadelphia, PA 19103

RE: Agreed-Upon Initiatives

I send you this letter to memorialize our agreement as to the Business Plan Implementation
initiatives and the correspanding costs of those initiatives for Fiscal Years 2016 and 2017.
This letter confirms our agreement that the initiatives listed below and in Attachment “A*
and “B” to this letter will be provided to the OAL at a reduced cost as outlined herein.

As listed in Attachment “B”, the value of services proposed to be provided to the QAL for
Fiscal Year 2016 by Camelot is $321,257. Per our agreement, those services will be
provided at a reduced cost of $150,000 for Fiscel Year 2016. This cost corresponds with the
amount that OAL may pay Camelot for consultancy services for Fiscal Year 2016 under the
terms set forth in the consultancy contract executed in December 20135,

Also, as listed in Attachment “B”, the value of services proposed to be provided to the OAL
for Fiscal Year 2017 is $933,632. Per our agreement, those services will be provided at a
reduced cost of $650,000 for Fiscal Year 2017. This cost corresponds with the amount that
OAL may pay Camelot for consultancy services for Fiscal Year 2017 under the terms set
forth in the consultancy contract executed in: December 2015.

It should be noted that the pricing: for both Fiscal Year 2016 and Fiscal Year 2017 does not
include Camelot expenses which may be billed, as approved by the OAL, in an amount not to
exceed $100,000 during each of those two fiscal years, Those expenses will be proposed and
considered as needed through the two fiscal years as the need arises.

Further, the Business Plan included a recommendation that the OAL budget $995;000 for
insight and research for Fiscal Year 2017. The parties have agreed that the original
recommended budget will be reduced from $995,000-to $555,000 as listed in Attachment
“B” to this letter. Both parties understand the OAL budget, which will include the-budget for
research, must be provided to and reviewed by the LOC. This budgeted amount will be used
for insight and research as agreed upon by Camelot and the OAL through a vendor or firm
agreed upon by the parties.

The parties agree that the following services will be provided to the QAL by Camelot in
Fiscal Years 2016 and 2017 as set forth below and in Attachment “A” and “B” to this letter.

Exhibit B




Mr. John Skrimshire
Page 2
April 15, 2016

Agreed-Upon Initiatives for Fiscal Years 2016 & 2017 (see attachments for detail)

Instants
1. Prize Maximization Program (11)
2. Establish Range and Cat Principles, Extend Core Game Strat (I13) '
3. Pre-Launch Program - Asst. Prod. Mgr (position tentative) & in-depth product design review
12)
4. Review Dispenser Allocation & Pack Sizes (14)
5. Tailor Product Ranges (I5)

Brand :
1. Parent Brand Re-Appraisal (B1, B5)
2. Win Belief (B3)

3. Beneficiary Program (enhanced) (B4)

Draw Games
1. Brand Architecture (D1)
2. Establish New Product Development Process {D3, D3a)
3. Renovate NSJ (Output of establishing NPD Process) (D2) -
4. New In State Bigger Lotto Format Game (D2a)

Marketing
1. Optimize Marketing Planning and Effectiveness Process - IMAP (M1 & M2 + M7 & M8)
2. Econometeric Modelling (M3)
3. Develop regular play and repertoire play strategy (M5&MG6 )

Retail
1. Optimize Retail Distribution (additional terminals C.600) R1)
2. Perfect In Store Execution (PIE) -Implement agreed standards R2)
3. Maximize TVM sales (R3)
4. Key Accounts (R4)
5. Value of Lottery (VOL) (RS)
6. Segment Fstate (R6)
7. Future proofing lottery (soft launch debit cards *requires legislative changes) (RS)

By my signature below I acknowledge the agreed upon terms set forth in this letter and
Attachments “A” and “B”,

Bishop WooSlgy, Director

Office of the Arkansas Lottery

Attachments

John Skrimshire, VP Com. Operations
Camelot Global Services, Inc.

S




STATE OF ARKANSAS Fage

Term Contract

VendorNo. 100212200 Contract No. 4800036646
Contact Date 01/28/2016
Your reference SP-15-0087 :

Contast  Jacob A Saugey
Yelephone 501-371-6182

CAMELOT GLOBAL
1800 JFK BLVD STE 300 Fax  501-324-9212
ILADELP 19403
PH HIAPA 18 Qurref. ST
: Incoterms FOB
DESTINATION
Send Invoice To: Ship Te;
Send Invoice Te: To: Validfom:  14/30/2015
DFA-Office of the Arkansas Loftery DEPARTMENT OF EINANCE AND ADMINISTRAT . oo o
Vaidto:  06/30/2020

PO Box 3238 OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS LOTTERY
Little Rock, AR 72203 124 W GAPITOL STE 1400

LITTLE ROCK AR 72201

Target value 8,750,000.00 USD
State Contract SP-15-0087
Business Area; 06813
Cost Center: 380502
Fund Center: 700813
TO INSURE PROMPT PAYMENT USE THE CONTRACT NUMBER NQTED ABOVE ON ALL INVOICES AND
INQUIRES.
PLEASE SEND INVOICES TO THE BiLL TO ADDRESS ABOVE.

TERM of Contract:
The Initial term of this Agreement shall be affective as of November 30th, 2015 and terminate on June 30th, 2020,
with two (2) additional optional extension periods of twelve (12) months each.

ltem Material/Description ~ Targst QtylUM Unit Price Amount

0001 10080178 $50,000.00 Lump Sum 1.00 $650,000.00
PRO SERVICE, CONSULTANT MANAGEMENT
Base Compensation: (Business Plan):
Base rate of $650,000.00
Term: FY16.

0002 10R90178 2,600,000.00 Lump Sum 100 §2,600,000.00
PRO SERVICE,CONSULTANT MANAGEMENT
Bass Compenstion: (Consultanicy Services).
Base value: $650,000.00 peryear,

GENERAL CONDBITIONS AND INETRUCTIONS TQ VENDOR:
All purchasing rules, and reculations defined by the Stale of Arkansas apply 1o this document,

MM uicdion)
Purchasing OfficialiFizeal Offlcer : G’E i 29[ 231 8

Exhibit C




STATE OF ARKANSAS Fage
Term Contract
vendar No. 100212800 . ' Contract No. 4600036646
Cantact Date 012942018
Yaur reference SP-15-0097 Qur refsrence ST
Item Material/Description Targei QtyUM Uni¢ Price Amount

Projected Value: $2,600,000.00 for four {4) years.

Term: FY17 thru FY20 (July 1, 2016 ta June 30th, 2020).
Potential vajue of two {2) optlonal one (1} year extensions:
$1,300.000.00 ¢cr $650,000.00 esch year,

0003

10080178 5,000,000.00 Lump Sum 1.00
PRO SERVICE,CONSULTANT, MANAGEMENT

Incentive Compensation:
Estimated Value: $1,000,000 per year.

3§ 5,000,000.00

10090178 500,000.00 Lump Sum 1.00

0004 § 500,000.00
PRO SERVICE,CONSULTANT MANAGEMENT
Expenses;
Estimaled value $100,000.00 per year for duration of contract and
potential extensions. '
Estimated Net Vaiue 8,750,600.00

If you have questions regarding this Term Contract; please contact Alan Saugey at 501-371-6182 or Marnie
Davidson at 501-324-8068.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND INSTRUGTIONS T0O VENDER:
All purehasing rules and reguiations defined by the State of Arkansas saply te s socumsnt.




.STATE OF ARKANSAS Page

Purchase Order

Vendor No. 100212800 PONo. 4501726106
Contact Data D71172017
Your reference 4600036646
Contact Jacob A Saugey
Telephane 501-371-6182

CAMELOT GLOBAL 2
1800 JFK BLVD STE 300 Fax 501-324-8212
A PA 1
PHILADELPH] 8103 oureet. ST
incoterms FOB
DESTINATION
Sand [nvoice To: Shin To: .

SAERE S valid from:  07/04/2017
DFA-Offics of the Arkansas Lottery DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRAT v:1;: ::’ 0B30/2013
PO Box 3238 OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS LOTTERY Oty Date: 71112017
Liltie Rock, AR 72203 124 W CAPITOL STE 1400 y A

LITTLE ROCK AR 72201

State Contract: 4600036646

Business Area; 0613

Cost Center; 350502

TO INSURE PROMPT PAYMENT USE THE PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER NOQTED ABOVE ON ALL INVOICES
AND INQUIRES.

PLEASE SEND INVOICES TO THE BilLL TO ADDRESS ABOVE.

item  Material/Description ' QuantityUM Net Price Net Amount

0001 10080178 535,500.00 ZLS 1.00 $ 535,500.00
PRO SERVICE,CONSULTANT MANAGEMENT

**Bas# Compenstion: {Consultancy Services)™

Base vziue: $850,000.00 per year.

Projected Vatue: $2,800,000.00 for four (4) years,

Term: FY17 thry FY20 (July 1, 2016 1o June 30th, 2020).
Potential value of fwo {2) optional one {1) year extensions:
$1.300,Q00.00 or $850,000.60 each year.

FY 18 £stimatad Value: $535,500.00

0002 10490178 2,300,000.00 ZLS 1.00  $2,300,000.00
PRO SERVICE, CONSULTANT MANAGEMENT

"incentiva Compansatisn*
Estimaled Value: $1,008,000 per year of contract,
FY18 Estimated Vaive: $2,300,000.80

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDOR:
Al purchasing rules and reaulations defined by the Stets of Arkansas apply & this document.

Purchasing Officlai/Fiscal Oflcer {3?{ 1 ‘Ei 2@1 ?

DFA - Office of the Arkansas Lottery Exhibit D




STATE OF ARKANSAS

Page
22
Purchase Qrder
VendorNo. 100212900 PONo. 4501726106
Contact Gats O7H112017
Your reference 46800036648 Our reference ST
em Material/Description QuiantityUM . Net Price Net Amount
0003 10080178 84 51100 2Z2LS 1.00 $64511.00
PRO SERVICE,CONSULTANT MANAGEMENT
“EXPENSES™

Estimated vale $100,000.00 per ysar for duration of sontract and
potential extensisns,
Y18 Estimete; $64 571.00

Net Value -

$2.,500,0611.00

Payment Terms: Payable immediately Due net Totai net item value USD including tax

$ 2,900,011.00

GENERAL CONGITIONS AND IKETRUCTIONS 7O VENNOR:
Adl purchasing rules and regislations dafined by the Siate of Atkansas apply to this document.

DFA - Otfice of the Arkansas Lotiery




DFA-Office of the Arkansas Lottery
Camelot incentive Payments FY2018

Date Paid Description Amount
8/7/2017 4th Qtr 2017 434,745.00
10/17/2017 1st Qtr 2018 773,099.00
1/26/2018 2nd Qtr 2018 460,468.00
1/26/2018 FY2017 Trueup 23,289.00
Subtotal $ 1,691,601.00
Due for 3rd Qtr 2018 1,308,611.00
Total due in FY2018 $ 3,000,212.00

Exhibit E




